expenses of $1,917,041. The Commission finds that this does not

deny recovery but merely establishes a reasonable level of expense

for the period in which rates will be in effect. In addition,

LG&E should continue to make every effort to restore service as

soon as possible.

114 Ibid., Vol. 111, pages 121-123. -
-66-

- Interest Synchronization

The Commission has applied the cost rates applicable to the

long-term debt and short-term debt components of the capital

structure in order to compute an interest adjustment. The debt

components utilized in this computation reflect the effects of the

JDIC allocation and reductions to capital structure due to the

extraordinary property losses discussed in this Order. Using the

adjusted capital structure allowed herein, the Commission has

computed an interest adjustment of $122,093 which results in a

reduction to income taxes of $47,353.

After applying the combined state and federal income tax rate

of 38.785 percent to the accepted pro forma adjustments, the

Commission finds that combined operating income should be

increased by $25,109 to $118,883,427.

The adjusted net operating income is as follows.

Gas Electric Total I

Operating Revenues $52,020,765 $460,363,195 $512,383,960
Operating Expenses 44,532,659 348,967,874 393,500,533

ADJUSTED NET
OPERATING INCOME - $ 7,488,106 $111,395,321 $118,883,427 -

RATE OF RETURN

Capital Structure

Mr. Fowler proposed an adjusted end-of-test-year capital

structure containing 46.17 percent debt, 9.40 percent preferred

stock, and 44.43 percent which reflect the adjustments discussed

in the Capital section of this Order.

-61-

Dr. Weaver, witness for the AG, proposed a capital structure

containing 46.20 percent debt, 9.47 percent preferred stocks, and

44.33 percent common equity. As stated in the Capital section of

this Order, the difference between Dr. Weaver's proposed capital

structure and Mr. Fowler's was the result of the date used by Dr.